include any costs associated with severance, exit or disposal of businesses or assets, restructuring or integration activities resulting from the Acquisition Transactions, as they are
currently not known, and, to the extent they arise, they are expected to be non-recurring and will not have been incurred at the closing date of the applicable Acquisition Transaction.
However, such costs could affect the combined company following the Acquisition Transaction in the period the costs are incurred. Further, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Statements do not reflect the effect of any regulatory actions that may impact the results of the combined company following the Acquisition Transactions.

3

Eldorado Resorts, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

4

 ERI   Silver Legacy   Circus Reno
as of March 31,

2015
(dollars in
thousands)   Historical

Refinancing
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Refinancing
pro forma

totals  Historical

Acquisition
pro forma

adjustments(a)  Historical

Acquisition
pro forma

adjustments(a)
Equity

issuance(a)
Acquisition

adjustments(a)
Eliminating

entries

Combined
Company
pro forma

Current Assets
Cash and cash

equivalents  $ 71,913 $ 13,564 $ 85,477 $ 18,325 $ 5,000 $ 5,289 $ — $ 60,000 $ (156,000)$ — $ 18,091
Restricted cash   8,357  —  8,357  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  8,357
Accounts

receivable, net
of allowance
for doubtful
accounts   5,608  —  5,608  2,361  —  670  —  —  —  —  8,639

Due from
members and
affiliates   312  —  312  415  —  —  —  —  —  —  727

Inventories   7,149  —  7,149  2,048  —  2,197  —  —  —  —  11,394
Prepaid

expenses and
other current
assets   8,632  —  8,632  2,845  —  1,285  —  —  —  —  12,762

Total current
assets   101,971  13,564  115,535  25,994  5,000  9,441  —  60,000  (156,000) —  59,970
Restricted cash   2,500  (2,500) —  5,000  (5,000) —  —  —  —  —  —
Investment in

and advances
to
unconsolidated
affiliates   13,491  —  13,491  —  —  —  —  —  —  (13,491) —

Investment in
subsidiaries   —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  163,413  (163,413) —

Property and
equipment, net   449,754  —  449,754  188,241  (23,291) 13,647  3,133  —  —   631,484

Gaming licenses
and other
intangibles, net  489,978  —  489,978  —  6,700  3,101  (1,701) —  —  —  498,078

Non-operating
real property   16,419  —  16,419  —  —  —   —  —  —  16,419

Goodwill   66,826  —  66,826  —  —  —   —  —  —  66,826
Other assets, net  9,513  19,442  28,955  5,904  (4,732) 564  —  —  —  —  30,691

Total assets  $ 1,150,452 $ 30,506 $ 1,180,958 $ 225,139 $ (21,323)$ 26,753 $ 1,432 $ 60,000 $ 7,413 $ (176,904)$ 1,303,468

Eldorado Resorts, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

5

 ERI   Silver Legacy   Circus Reno
as of March 31, 2015

(dollars in
thousands)   Historical

Refinancing
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Refinancing
pro forma

totals  Historical

Acquisition
pro forma

adjustments(a)  Historical

Acquisition
pro forma

adjustments(a)
Equity

issuance(a)
Acquisition

adjustments(a)
Eliminating

entries

Combined
Company
pro forma

Current liabilities:
Current portion of

long-term debt  $ — $ — $ — $ 5,000 $ (5,000)$ — $ — $ — $ — $ —  —
Current portion of

capital lease
obligations   31  —  31  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  31

Accounts payable   9,776  —  9,776  3,356  —  1,373   —  —  —  14,505
Interest payable   14,972  (14,972) —  528  (528) —   —  —  —  —
Income taxes payable  423  —  423  —  —  —   —  —  —  423
Accrued gaming

taxes and
assessments   8,560  —  8,560  1,018  —  556   —  —  —  10,134

Accrued payroll   10,389  —  10,389  2,920  —  3,582   —  —  —  16,891
Accrued other

liabilities   27,716  —  27,716  5,435  —  2,603   —  7,413  —  43,167
Deferred income

taxes   2,608  —  2,608  —  —  —   —  —  —  2,608
Due to affiliates   223  —  223  292  —  —  —  —  —  —  515

Total current liabilities   74,698  (14,972) 59,726  18,549  (5,528) 8,114  —  —  7,413  —  88,274
Long-term debt, less

current portion   776,090  46,910  823,000  78,500  (78,500) —   —  —  —  823,000
Member notes, net   —  —  —  10,134  (10,134) —   —  —  —  —
Capital lease

obligations, less
current portion   1  —  1  —  —  —   —  —  —  1

Deferred income
taxes   145,073  —  145,073  —  —  —   —  —  —  145,073

Other liabilities   8,542  —  8,542  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  8,542
Total liabilities   1,004,404  31,938  1,036,342  107,183  (94,162) 8,114  —  —  7,413  —  1,064,890

Stockholders' equity
Members' equity   —  —  —  117,956  72,839  —  —  —  —  (190,795) —
Common stock,

100,000,000 shares
authorized,
46,426,714 issued
and outstanding,
par value $0.00001   —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —   —

Paid-in capital   166,447  —  166,447  —  —  91,724  (91,724) 60,000  —  13,994  240,441
Accumulated deficit   (20,589) (1,432) (22,021) —  —  (73,085) 93,156  —  —   (1,950)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss  87  —  87  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  87
Stockholders' equity

before non-controlling
interest   145,945  (1,432) 144,513  117,956  72,839  18,639  1,432  60,000  —  (176,801) 238,578

Non-controlling interest   103  —  103  —  —  —  —  —  —  (103) —
Total stockholders'

equity   146,048  (1,432) 144,616  117,956  72,839  18,639  1,432  60,000  —  (176,904) 238,578
Total liabilities and

stockholders'
equity  $ 1,150,452 $ 30,506 $ 1,180,958 $ 225,139 $ (21,323)$ 26,753 $ 1,432 $ 60,000 $ 7,413 $ (176,904)$ 1,303,468

(a)   Refer to the notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements for discussion of reclassification and pro forma adjustments.

Eldorado Resorts, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

6

 Eldorado
MTR

Gaming   Silver Legacy   Circus Reno
Three months

ended March
31, 2015
(dollars in
thousands,
except per
share amounts)

Eldorado
pro forma
historical

MTR
Gaming

pro forma
historical

Merger
pro forma

adjustments(a)

ERI
pro forma

total
Adjusted
historical

Pro forma
adjustments(a)

Adjusted
historical

Pro forma
adjustments(a)

Financing
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Acquisition
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Combined
company
pro forma

Operating
Revenues:
Casino  $ 46,353 $ 101,309 $ —   $ 147,662 $ 16,667 $ —   $ 7,466 $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 171,795
Pari-mutuel

commissions   —  1,205  —   1,205  —  —   —  —   —   —   1,205
Food and

beverage   14,465  7,717  —   22,182  7,493  —   3,117  —   —   —   32,792
Hotel   5,886  1,148  —   7,034  6,384  —   3,731  —   —   —   17,149
Other   2,262  2,464  —   4,726  1,899  —   3,578  —   —   —   10,203

Total revenues   68,966  113,843  —   182,809  32,443  —   17,892  —   —   —   233,144
Less promotional

allowances   (10,579) (4,779) —   (15,358) (4,792) —   (1,210) —   —   —   (21,360)
Net revenues   58,387  109,064  —   167,451  27,651  —   16,682  —   —   —   211,784

Operating
expenses:
Casino   24,585  62,233   86,818  8,490  —   3,601  —   —   —   98,909
Pari-mutuel

commissions   1,696   1,696  —  —   —  —   —   —   1,696
Food and

beverage   6,619  5,302   11,921  4,566  —   2,522  —   —   —   19,009
Hotel   1,853  337   2,190  2,612  —   2,406  —   —   —   7,208
Other   1,686  1,181   2,867  1,076  —   1,959  —   —   —   5,902

Marketing and
promotions   3,847  3,254   (1)  7,101  1,905  — (7)  848  — (11)  —   —   9,854

General and
administrative   11,755  15,949   27,704  4,787  —   4,624  —   —   —   37,115

Depreciation and
amortization   3,930  10,539  (3,955)(3)  10,514  3,047  (1,537)(8)  230  (113)(12)  —   —   12,141

Total operating
expenses   54,275  100,491  (3,955)   150,811  26,483  (1,537)   16,190  (113)   —   —   191,834

(Loss) gain on
sale or
disposition of
property   —  1  —   1  (12) —   —  —   —   —   (11)
Acquisition

charges   —  (84) 84 (2)  —  —  —   —  —   —   —   —
Equity in income

(losses) of
unconsolidated
affiliate   (518) —  — (4)  (518) —  —   —  —   —   518 (16)  —

Operating income
(loss)   3,594  8,490  4,039   16,123  1,156  1,537   492  113   —   518   19,939

Eldorado Resorts, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

7

 Eldorado
MTR

Gaming   Silver Legacy   Circus Reno
Three months

ended March
31, 2015
(dollars in
thousands,
except per
share amounts)

Eldorado
pro forma
historical

MTR
Gaming

pro forma
historical

Merger
pro forma

adjustments(a)

ERI
pro forma

total
Adjusted
historical

Pro forma
adjustments(a)

Adjusted
historical

Pro forma
adjustments(a)

Financing
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Acquisition
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Combined
company

[…]

Net income per
share
Basic   $ (0.08)
Diluted   $ (0.08)

Weighted average
number of
shares
outstanding:
Basic   46,494,638
Diluted   46,494,638

(a)   Refer to the notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements for discussion of reclassification and pro forma adjustments.

Eldorado Resorts, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

8

 Eldorado
MTR

Gaming   Silver Legacy   Circus Reno
Twelve months

ended March
31, 2015
(dollars in
thousands,
except per
share amounts)

Pro forma
historical

Pro forma
historical

Merger
pro forma

adjustments(a)

ERI
pro forma

total
Adjusted
historical

Pro forma
adjustments(a)

Circus
pro forma
historical

Circus
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Financing
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Acquisition
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Combi
comp
pro fo

Operating
revenues:
Casino  $ 186,858 $ 428,399 $ —   $ 615,257 $ 74,351 $ —   $ 29,132 $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 718,
Pari-mutuel

commissions   —  9,925  —   9,925  —  —   —  —   —   —   9,
Food and

beverage   59,242  34,338  —   93,580  33,312  —   12,948  —   —   —   139,
Hotel   26,646  4,809  —   31,455  32,561  —   19,042  —   —   —   83,
Other   9,322  13,620  —   22,942  7,850  —   13,413  —   —   —   44,

Total revenues   282,068  491,091  —   773,159  148,074  —   74,535  —   —   —   995,
Less promotional

allowances   (43,056) (20,810) —   (63,866) (20,905) —   (4,828) —   —   —   (89,
Net revenues  239,012  470,281  —   709,293  127,169  —   69,707  —   —   —   906,

Operating
expenses:

Casino   100,602  254,004  10,392   364,998  36,632  —   14,433  —   —   —   416,
Pari-mutuel

commissions   —  10,418  —   10,418  —  —   —  —   —   —   10,
Food and

beverage   28,681  30,122  (8,717)   50,086  20,707  —   10,681  —   —   —   81,
Hotel   7,574  2,950  (865)   9,659  12,216  —   10,495  —   —   —   32,
Other   7,292  7,648  (810)   14,130  4,903  —   7,692  —   —   —   26,

Marketing and
promotions   17,266  14,840  — (1)  32,106  7,619  3,300 (7)   3,613  225 (11)  —   —   46,

General and
administrative   46,412  64,428  —   110,840  19,453  —   19,250  —   —   —   149,

Depreciation
and
amortization   16,096  37,275  (13,181)(3)  40,190  10,934  (5,005) (8)   919  (461)(12)  —   —   46,
Total operating

expenses   223,923  421,685  (13,181)   632,427  112,464  (1,705)   67,083  (236)   —   —   810,
Loss on sale or

disposition of
property   (84) (165) —   (249) (14) —   —  —   —   —   (

Acquisition
charges   (4,976) (8,246) 13,222 (2)  —  —  —   —  —   —   —

Equity in income
(losses) of
unconsolidated
affiliate   2,567  —  (447)(4)  2,120  —  —   —  —   —   (2,120)(16)

Operating income
(loss)   12,596  40,185  25,956   78,737  14,691  1,705   2,624  236   —   (2,120)   95,

Other income
(expense):
Interest income   15  8  —   23  —  —   4  —   —   —
Interest expense  (15,390) (61,158) 5,476 (5)  (71,072) (11,038) 11,038 (9)   —  —   20,951 (13)  —   (50,
Gain on

extinguishment
of debt
(Refinance)   —  —  —   —  —  —   —  —   (1,432)(14)  —   (1,

Gain on
termination of
supplemental
executive
retirement plan   715  —  —   715  1,430  —   —  —   —   (715)(16)  1,

Change in fair
value of
supplemental
executive
retirement plan
assets   —  —  —   —  43  —   —  —   —   —

Loss on
extinguishment
of debt   —  (90) —   (90) —  —   —  —   —   —

Net (loss) income
before income
taxes   (2,064) (21,055) 31,432   8,313  5,126  12,743   2,628  236   19,519   (2,835)   45,

Provision (benefit)
for income taxes  833  (5,835) (8,835)(6)  (13,837) —  — (10)  —  —   8,835 (15)  —   (5,

Net (loss) income   (1,231) (26,890) 22,597   (5,524) 5,126  12,743   2,628  236   28,354   (2,835)   40,
Less net (income)

loss attributable
to non-
controlling
interest   (103) —  —   (103) —  —   —  —   —   103

Net (loss) income
attributable to
the Company  $ (1,334)$ (26,890)$ 22,597   $ (5,627)$ 5,126 $ 12,743   $ 2,628 $ 236   $ 28,354   $ (2,732)   $ 40,

Net income per
share
Basic   $ (0.12)
Diluted   $ (0.12)

Weighted
average number
of shares
outstanding:
Basic   46,423,010
Diluted   46,423,010

(a)   Refer to the notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements for discussion of reclassification adjustments.

Eldorado Resorts, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

9

 Eldorado
MTR

Gaming   Silver Legacy   Circus Reno
Three months

ended March
31, 2014
(dollars in
thousands,
except per
share amounts)

Pro forma
historical

Pro forma
historical

Merger
pro forma

adjustments(a)

ERI
pro forma

total
Adjusted
historical

Pro forma
adjustments(a)

Adjusted
historical

Pro forma
adjustments(a)

Financing
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Acquisition
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Combin
compa
pro for

Operating
revenues:
Casino  $ 44,669 $ 106,950 $ —   $ 151,619 $ 16,462 $ —   $ 6,347 $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 174,4
Pari-mutuel

commissions   —  1,280  —   1,280  —  —   —  —   —   —   1,
Food and

beverage   14,347  7,807  —   22,154  7,505  —   2,887  —   —   —   32,
Hotel   5,887  1,188  —   7,075  6,158  —   3,318  —   —   —   16,
Other   2,180  2,421  —   4,601  1,948  —   3,262  —   —   —   9,

Total revenues   67,083  119,646  —   186,729  32,073  —   15,814  —   —   —   234,
Less promotional

allowances   (10,053) (4,818) —   (14,871) (4,496) —   (1,219) —   —   —   (20,
Net revenues  57,030  114,828  —   171,858  27,577  —   14,595  —   —   —   214,

Operating
expenses:

Casino   23,974  66,335   90,309  8,289  —   3,477  —   —   —   102,
Pari-mutuel

commissions   —  1,742   1,742  —  —   —  —   —   —   1,
Food and

beverage   7,021  4,731   11,752  4,687  —   2,369  —   —   —   18,
Hotel   1,945  344   2,289  2,793  —   2,245  —   —   —   7,
Other   1,649  1,366   3,015  1,236  —   1,857  —   —   —   6,

Marketing and
promotions   4,137  3,307   (1)  7,444  1,884  1,100 (7)   791  75 (11)  —   —   11,

General and
administrative   10,812  16,488   27,300  4,633  —   4,822  —   —   —   36,

Depreciation
and
amortization   4,188  7,784  (2,461)(3)  9,511  2,652  (1,219) (8)   239  (128)(12)  —   —   11,

Total
operating
expenses   53,726  102,097  (2,461)   153,362  26,174  (119)   15,800  (53)   —   —   195,

(Loss) gain on
sale or
disposition of
property   —  (18) —   (18) 2  —   —  —   —   —

Acquisition
charges   (1,372) (521) 1,893 (2)  —  —  —   —  —   —   —

Equity in income
(losses) of
unconsolidated
affiliate   (380) —  (272)(4)  (652) —  —   —  —   —   652 (16)

Operating income
(loss)   1,552  12,192  4,082   17,826  1,405  119   (1,205) 53   —   652   18,

Other income
(expense):
Interest income   4  2  —   6  —  —   —  —   —   —
Interest expense  (3,889) (17,390) 2,999 (5)  (18,280) (2,737) 2,737 (9)   —  —   5,700 (13)  —   (12,
Gain on

extinguishment
of debt
(Refinance)   —  —  —   —  —  —   —  —   — (14)  —

Gain on
termination of
supplemental
executive
retirement plan  —  —  —   —  —  —   —  —   —   — (16)

Change in fair
value of
supplemental
executive
retirement plan
assets   —  —  —   —  26  —   —  —   —   —

Loss on
extinguishment
of debt   —  —  —   —  —  —   —  —   —   —

[…]

Basic   $ (0.07)
Diluted   $ (0.07)

Weighted average
number of
shares
outstanding:
Basic   46,386,342
Diluted   46,386,342

(a)   Refer to the Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements for discussion of reclassification and pro forma adjustments.

Eldorado Resorts, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

(a) Refer to the notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements for discussion of reclassification adjustments.

10

 Eldorado
MTR

Gaming   Silver Legacy   Circus Reno
Year ended

December 31,
2014
(dollars in
thousands,
except per
share amounts)

Pro forma
historical

Pro forma
historical

Merger
pro forma

adjustments(a)

ERI
pro forma

total
Adjusted
historical

Pro forma
adjustments(a)

Adjusted
historical

Pro forma
adjustments(a)

Financing
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Acquisition
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Combin
compa
pro for

Operating
Revenues:
Casino  $ 185,174 $ 434,040 $ —   $ 619,214 $ 74,146 $ —   $ 28,013 $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 721,
Pari-mutuel

commissions   —  10,000  —   10,000  —  —   —  —   —   —   10,
Food and

beverage   59,124  34,428  —   93,552  33,324  —   12,718  —   —   —   139,
Hotel   26,647  4,849  —   31,496  32,335  —   18,629  —   —   —   82,4
Other   9,240  13,577  —   22,817  7,899  —   13,097  —   —   —   43,

Total revenues   280,185  496,894  —   777,079  147,704  —   72,457  —   —   —   997,
Less promotional

allowances   (42,530) (20,849) —   (63,379) (20,609) —   (4,837) —   —   —   (88,
Net revenues   237,655  476,045  —   713,700  127,095  —   67,620  —   —   —   908,4

Operating
expenses:

Casino   99,991  258,106  10,392   368,489  36,431  —   14,309  —   —   —   419,
Pari-mutuel

commissions   —  10,464  —   10,464  —  —   —  —   —   —   10,4
Food and

beverage   29,083  29,551  (8,717)   49,917  20,828  —   10,528  —   —   —   81,
Hotel   7,666  2,957  (865)   9,758  12,397  —   10,334  —   —   —   32,4
Other   7,255  7,833  (810)   14,278  5,063  —   7,590  —   —   —   26,

Marketing and
promotions   17,556  14,893  — (1)  32,449  7,598  4,400 (7)   3,556  300 (11)  —   —   48,

General and
administrative   45,469  64,967  —   110,436  19,299  —   19,448  —   —   —   149,

Depreciation
and
amortization   16,354  34,520  (11,687)(3)  39,187  10,539  (4,688) (8)   928  (476)(12)  —   —   45,4

Total
operating
expenses   223,374  423,291  (11,687)   634,978  112,155  (288)   66,693  (176)   —   —   813,

Loss on sale or
disposition of
property   (84) (184) —   (268) —  —   —  —   —   —   (

Acquisition
charges   (6,348) (8,683) 15,031 (2)  —  —  —   —  —   —   —

Equity in income
(losses) of
unconsolidated
affiliate   2,705  —  (719)(4)  1,986  —  —   —  —   —   (1,986)(16)

Operating income
(loss)   10,554  43,887  25,999   80,440  14,940  288   927  176   —   (1,986)   94,

Other income
(expense):
Interest income   15  9   24  —   4
Interest expense  (15,441) (65,149) 8,475 (5)  (72,115) (11,037) 11,037 (9)   —  —   21,943 (13)  —   (50,
Gain on

extinguishment
of debt
(Refinance)   —  —  —   —  —  —   —  —   (1,432)(14)  —   (1,4

Gain on
termination of
supplemental
executive
retirement plan   715  —  —   715  1,430  —   —  —   —   (715)(16)  1,4

Change in fair
value of
supplemental
executive
retirement plan
assets   —  —   —  69   —

Loss on
extinguishment
of debt   —  (90) —   (90) —  —   —  —   —   —

Net (loss) income
before income
taxes   (4,157) (21,343) 34,474   8,974  5,402  11,325   931  176   20,511   (2,701)   44,

Provision for
income taxes   (1,054) (3,949) (9,083)(6)  (14,086) —  — (10)  —  —   9,083 (15)  —   (5,

Net (loss) income   (5,211) (25,292) 25,391   (5,112) 5,402  11,325   931  176   29,594   (2,701)   39,
Less net (income)

loss attributable
to non-
controlling
interest   (103) —  —   (103) —  —   —  —   —   103

Net (loss) income
attributable to
the Company  $ (5,314)$ (25,292)$ 25,391   $ (5,215)$ 5,402 $ 11,325   $ 931 $ 176   $ 29,594   $ (2,598)   $ 39,

Net income per
share from
continuing
operations
Basic   $ (0.11)
Diluted   $ (0.11)

Weighted
averaged
number of
shares
outstanding:
Basic   46,396,307
Diluted   46,396,307

Eldorado Resorts, Inc.
Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Note 1.  Basis of presentation

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements have been derived by applying pro forma adjustments to the historical unaudited consolidated interim financial statements as of and for

[…]

8) Adjustments to Silver Legacy's depreciation expense relate to the adjustment in fair value assigned to their property and equipment in the amount of $0.5 million and were based
on comparing the historical depreciation recorded during the periods presented to the revised depreciation. The revised depreciation was calculated by dividing, on a straight line
basis, the fair value assigned to Silver Legacy's property and equipment by the estimated remaining useful lives assigned to the assets. For the twelve months ended March 31,
2015, pro forma depreciation expense decreased $5.0 million due to a reduction in the overall fair value in property and equipment, as well as the impact of an increase in the
remaining useful life assigned to certain assets. For the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, pro forma depreciation expense decreased $1.5 million and $1.2 million,
respectively, due to a reduction in the overall fair value in property and equipment, as well as the impact of an increase in the remaining useful life assigned to certain assets. For
the year ended December 31, 2014, pro forma depreciation expense decreased $4.7 million due to a reduction in the overall fair value in property and equipment, as well as the
impact of an increase in the remaining useful life assigned to certain assets.

14

Twelve months ended

March 31, 2015
Three months ended

March 31, 2014
Year ended

December 31, 2014
 Elimination of deferred financing cost amortization  $ 766 $ 410 $ 1,176
 Elimination of debt discount amortization   989  530  1,518
 Amortization of premium on fair value adjustment   3,721  2,059  5,781
 Total adjustments to interest expense, net  $ 5,476 $ 2,999 $ 8,475

9) Included in the consideration for the acquisition of Silver Legacy is an assumption of debt by ERI, which is expected to be repaid or retired in connection with the purchase. As a
result interest expense for Silver Legacy decreased $11.0 million for the twelve months ended March 31, 2015, $2.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014,
and $11.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2014.

10) Silver Legacy is not subject to federal taxes. Upon consummation of the acquisition, Silver Legacy will be included in a consolidated corporate income tax return and be subject to